Monon Telephone Company, Inc.

RECEIVED
September 28, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Tariff I.U.R.C. No. T-8 Section I Title Page No. 1

TITLE PAGE

MONON TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.

INTRASTATE ACCESS TARIFF

Effective October 1, 2021 Local Tariff Sections 1-5 of this tariff are withdrawn. Monon Telephone Company concurs with the following TARIFF I.U.R.C. No. T-7 for the following.

- Section 1 (Indiana Universal Service Surcharge)
- Section 2 (Low-Income Programs); and
- Section 3 (Dual-Party Relay Services Surcharge).

Effective October 1, 2021 Access Service was previously located in Section VI of this tariff; Access Service is now relabeled as Section 1 with all pages being filed as Originals.

Issued Date: 9/28/21 Officer: Bruce Hanway Effective Date: 9/28/21

1. STATEMENT

Requests for Access Service will be furnished insofar as the ability and facilities of this Telephone Company permit in accordance with the following occurrences.

2. CONCURRENCE

Monon Telephone Company hereby assents to, adopts and concurs in the rates, rules, and regulations governing Access Service as they are set forth in the Access Service Tariff, I.U.R.C No. 1, for Rochester Telephone Company, on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, and makes itself a party thereto and obligates itself to observe the provisions therein with the following exceptions:

I.U.R.C. No. 1, End User Access Service Rates and Charges.

- (A) Rates and charges for End User Access Service are filed in I.U.R.C. No. T-8 for Monon Telephone Company.
- (B) Rates and charges for 800 Data Base Access Service are filed in I.U.R.C. No. T-8 for Monon Telephone Company.

RECEIVED
September 28, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued Date: 9/28/21 Officer: Bruce Hanway Effective Date: 9/28/21

3. END USER ACCESS SERVICE

3.1 General Description

The Telephone Company will provide End User Service (End User Access) to end users who obtain local exchange service from the Telephone Company. End User Access provides for the use of an End User Common Line (EUCL) service by an end user.

3.2 Limitations

- (A) A telephone number is not provided with End User Access.
- (B) Detail billing is not provided with End User Access.
- (C) Directory listings are not included with End User Access.
- (D) Intercept arrangements are not included with End User Access.

3.3 <u>Undertaking of the Telephone Company</u>

- (A) The Telephone Company will provide the use of an EUCL for access to intrastate access service when the End User obtains local telephone exchange service.
- (B) The Telephone Company will be responsible for contacts and arrangements with customers for the billing of End User Access charges.

3.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowance

(A) Minimum Period

The minimum period for which EUCL End User Access is provided to an end user and for which charges are applicable is the same as the service with which it is associated.

RECEIVED
September 28, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued Date: 9/28/21 Officer: Bruce Hanway Effective Date: 9/28/21

3. END USER ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)

3.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowance (Cont'd)

(B) Cancellation of Application

End User Access is cancelled when the order for the associated service is cancelled. No cancellation charges apply.

(C) Changes to Orders

When changes are made to orders for the local exchange service associated with End User Access, any necessary changes will also be made for End User Access. No charges will apply.

(D) Allowance for Interruptions

When End User Access Service is interrupted, credit allowance will be applied the same as the service with which it is associated.

(E) <u>Temporary Suspension of Service</u>

When an end user temporarily suspends its local exchange service which is associated with EUCL, one-half of the EUCL per month charge will be temporarily suspended for the time period the local exchange service is suspended.

3.5 Rate Regulations

- (A) End User Access charges will be billed to the End User of the associated local telephone exchange service.
- (B) The End User Common Line (EUCL) charge for individual line or trunk(s) apply to each access line, key system line or PBX trunk.

RECEIVED
September 28, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued Date: 9/28/21 Officer: Bruce Hanway Effective Date: 9/28/21

4. RATES AND CHARGES

| 4.1 <u>800 Da</u> | <u>Rates</u> | |
|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| Per Ba | | |
| -Effec | \$0.004248 | |
| -Effec | \$0.002224 | |
| -Effec | \$0.0002 | |
| 4.2 <u>End Us</u> | <u>Rates</u> | |
| (A) | End User Common Line (EUCL) – Residence | \$5.00 |
| | USOC Monthly Rate | |
| | Individual Line 9zw | |
| | or Trunk (each) | |
| (=) | | 4= 00 |
| (B) | End User Common Line (EUCL) – Single Business | \$5.00 |
| | USOC Monthly Rate | |
| | Individual Line 9zw | |
| | or Trunk (each) | |
| (C) | End User Common Line (EUCL) – Multiline Business | \$8.00 |
| (0) | USOC Monthly Rate | ₊ 3.00 |
| | Individual Line 9zw | |
| | or Trunk (each) | |
| | | |

RECEIVED
September 28, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued Date: 9/28/21 Officer: Bruce Hanway Effective Date: 9/28/21

Monon Telephone Company, Inc.

Tariff I.U.R.C. No. T-8
Section VI
Sheet 5
Issue 3

ACCESS SERVICE

1. STATEMENT

Requests for Access Service will be furnished insofar as the ability and facilities of this Telephone Company permit in accordance with the following occurrences.

2. CONCURRENCE

Monon Telephone Company hereby assents to, adopts and concurs in the rates, rules, and regulations governing Access Service as they are set forth in the Access Service Tariff, I.U.R.C No. 1, for Rochester Telephone Company, on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, and makes itself a party thereto and obligates itself to observe the provisions therein with the following exceptions:

(C)

I.U.R.C. No. 1, End User Access Service Rates and Charges.

- (A) Rates and charges for End User Access Service are filed in I.U.R.C. No. T-8 for Monon Telephone Company.
- (B) Rates and charges for 800 Data Base Access Service are filed in I.U.R.C. No. T-8 for Monon Telephone Company.

Effective: _____ Officer: Bruce Hanway
Title: General Manager

| Monon Telephone Company, Inc. | Tariff I.U.R.C. No. T-8 | |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|------------|
| | | Section VI |
| | | Sheet 6 |
| | | Issue 2 |
| | | |
| | | |
| 800 Data Base Access Service Queries | <u>Rates</u> | |
| Per Basic & Vertical Query | | (T) |
| -Effective July 1, 2021 | \$0.004248 | (R) |
| -Effective July 1, 2022 | \$0.002224 | (N) |
| -Effective July 1, 2023 | \$0.0002 | (N) |
| | | |

Effective: _____

Officer: Bruce Hanway
Title: General Manager

Tariff I.U.R.C. No. T-8 Section VI Sheet 8 Issue 4

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges

| The Rates for End User Access are: | Rate |
|--|--------|
| (A) End User Common Line (EUCL) – Residence USOC Monthly Rate Individual Line 9zw or Trunk (each) | \$5.00 |
| (B) End User Common Line (EUCL) – Single Business USOC Monthly Rate Individual Line 9zw or Trunk (each) | \$5.00 |
| (C) End User Common Line (EUCL) – Multiline Business USOC Monthly Rate Individual Line 9zw \$6.00 or Trunk (each) | \$8.00 |

Effective: _____

Officer: Bruce Hanway Title: General Manager